

No. 18-55626

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JACQUELINE F. IBARRA, an
individual, on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:17-cv-04344-PA-AS
The Honorable Percy Anderson

**APPELLANT WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.'S
REPLY BRIEF**

Thomas R. Kaufman
Paul Berkowitz
Jason P. Brown
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, California 90067-6055
(310) 228-3700
tkaufman@sheppardmullin.com

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Eugene Scalia
Theane Evangelis
Bradley J. Hamburger
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. California Labor Code Section 226.7 Was the Only Basis for the District Court’s Judgment, and Its Unique Remedy Vastly Inflated the Damages Plaintiffs Were Awarded4

II. Wells Fargo Did Not Violate California Labor Code Section 226.77

 A. Section 226.7 Does Not Create a Remedy for Failure to *Pay* for Rest Breaks8

 B. Wells Fargo Paid Class Members for All Time Spent Taking Rest Breaks11

 C. *Vaquero* Is Readily Distinguishable Because It Involves “Interest-Free Loans” Rather than Fully Vested Hourly Pay15

 D. *Vaquero* Was Wrongly Decided and Should Not Be Followed.17

III. The District Court’s Calculation of Damages Conflicts With the Plain Language of California Labor Code Section 226.7, the Weight of Authority, and Sound Public Policy19

IV. The Award of Damages to 961 Uninjured Class Members Violates Article III, Due Process, Rule 23, and the Rules Enabling Act.....28

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Balasanayan v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	18
<i>Bluford v. Safeway Stores</i> , 216 Cal. App. 4th 864 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Bradescu v. Hillstone Restaurant Group, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-1289, 2014 WL 5312546 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2014)	24
<i>Brum v. MarketSource, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-241, 2017 WL 2633414 (E.D. Cal. June 19, 2017).....	24, 25
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC.</i> , 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , <i>Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	29
<i>Cole v. CRST, Inc.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 141 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	10
<i>DiGenova v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 167 (1962)	19
<i>Dunn v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 589 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Frausto v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 18-cv-01983, 2018 WL 3659251 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 2, 2018).....	24
<i>Imperial Merchant Servs., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 47 Cal. 4th 381 (2009)	21
<i>Kirby. Amaro v. Gerawan</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00147, 2016 WL 4440966 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 23, 2016)	10

Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.,
53 Cal. 4th 1244 (2012) 1, 8, 9, 10, 26

Koehl v. Verio, Inc.,
142 Cal. App. 4th 1313 (2006).....12

Lungren v. Deukmejian,
45 Cal. 3d 727 (1988)20

Munoz v. Giumarra Vineyards Corp.,
No. 09-cv-0703, 2013 WL 2421599 (E.D. Cal. June 3, 2013).....9

Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.,
40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007)27

Prachasaisoradej v. Ralphs Grocery Co.,
42 Cal. 4th 217 (2007)14

Roberts v. City of Palmdale,
5 Cal. 4th 363 (1993)11

Small v. Superior Court,
148 Cal. App. 4th 222 (2007).....22

Studley v. Alliance Health Care Servs., Inc.,
No. 10-cv-00067, 2012 WL 12286522 (C.D. Cal. July 26, 2012)25

Tokoshima v. Pep Boys Manny Moe & Jack of Cal.,
No. 12-cv-4810, 2014 WL 1677979 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2014).....19

Torres v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 15-cv-2225, 2017 WL 1380505 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2017)9

Van v. Language Line Services, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-03791, 2016 WL 3143951 (N.D. Cal. June 6, 2016)24

Vaquero v. Stoneledge Furniture LLC,
9 Cal. App. 5th 98 (2017)2, 3, 8, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Wert v. U.S. Bancorp,
No. 13-cv-3130, 2014 WL 7330891 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2014).....24

Wert v. U.S. Bancorp,
No. 13-cv-3130, 2015 WL 3617165 (S.D. Cal. June 9, 2015).....25

Whittaker Corp. v. Execuair Corp.,
953 F.2d 510 (9th Cir. 1992).....7

Statutes

Cal. Lab. Code § 226.7 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11,
19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Cal. Lab. Code § 1182.125

Cal. Lab. Code § 11945

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....6

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. § 11040..... 11, 17

Other Authorities

DLSE Enforcement Manual § 34.2 (2002).....14
